I MINA'TRENTAI KUÅTTRO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN RESOLUTION STATUS

Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Adopted	Date Referred	Referred to	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE COMMITTEE REPORT FILED	NOTES
225-34 (COR)		Relative to commending and congratulating Ms. Colleen S. Meno on her retirement from the Department of Revenue and Taxation; and to further extend a warm and sincere Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'us Ma'åse' for her commitmentin providing thirty-four (34) years of outstanding government service to the public and community of Guam.	12:29 p.m.	9/15/17 2:00 p.m.						

2017 SEP 12 PM 12: 29 (

I MINA 'TRENTAI KUÅTTRO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2017 (FIRST) Regular Session

225

Resolution No. _____ 434 (COR)

Introduced by:

Joe S. San Agustin Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr

Relative to commending and congratulating Ms. Colleen S. Meno on her retirement from the Department of Revenue and Taxation; and to further extend a warm and sincere Un *Dångkolo Na Si Yu'us Ma'åse'* for her commitment in providing thirty-four (34) years of outstanding government service to the public and community of Guam.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF

- 2 MINA'TRENTAI KUÅTTRO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:
- WHEREAS, Ms. Colleen S. Meno, is recognized for her dedication and
- 4 commitment of government service within the Department of Revenue and Taxation.
- 5 Her career started in March of 1984 as a Tax Service Representative in the Revenue &
- 6 Compliance Delinquent Accounts & Returns Branch and the Tax Enforcement
- 7 Division Tax Audit Branch; and
- 8 WHEREAS, Ms. Collen S. Meno, from October 1984 to May 1992, advanced to
- 9 a Tax Auditor II, from May 1992 to April 1997, Ms. Meno progressed to a Revenue
- Agent I, then in April 1997 up to July 2016, progressively promoted to a Revenue Agent
- 11 III, all within the Tax Enforcement Examination Branch. From July 2016 to present,
- 12 Ms. Meno was assigned as a Research & Appeals Officer in the Technical Research and
- 13 Appeals Branch; and

1	WHEREAS, Ms. Colleen S. Meno, has been an active member of the Revenue
2	and Taxation Employees Association (RATEA); and on January 1, 2005, was
3	nominated, accepted, and served as the President of the Department's RATEA. Ms.
4	Meno has been a consummate professional, always treating her superiors, co-workers,
5	and members of the public with warmth, friendliness, professionalism, and a sense of
6	humor; and
7	WHEREAS, Ms. Colleen S. Meno, was assigned other additional duties, such as
8	an Equal Employment Opportunity (EEO) Counselor in 1995 to present, and an Online
9	PIN Administrator from 2006 to 2013; now therefore, be it
10	RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of I Mina Trentai Kuåttro Na
11	Liheslaturan Guahan do hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guahan and the people of
12	Guam, commend and congratulate Ms. Colleen S. Meno on her retirement from the
13	Department of Revenue and Taxation; and to further extend a warm and sincere Un
14	Dångkolo Na Si Yu'us Ma'ase' for her commitment in providing thirty-four (34) years
15	of outstanding government service to the public and community of Guam; and be it
16	further;
17	RESOLVED; that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on
18	Rules certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to the adoption hereof, and that
19	copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Ms. Colleen S. Meno; and to the
20	Honorable Edward J.B. Calvo, I Maga'lahen Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF *I MINA TRENTAL KUATTRO NA LIHESLATURAN GUAHAN* ON THE 15th DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2017.

BENJAMIN J.F. CRUZ Speaker RÉGINE BISCOE LEE Legislative Secretary